Total pension liability, ending 924,728   908,413

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions 24,984   51,268
Net investment income 69,230   45,828
Benefit payments (54,570)   (54,309)
Administrative expense (238) (281)

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 39,406   42,506

Plan fiduciary net position, beginning 708,822   666,316
Plan fiduciary net position, ending 748,228   708,822

Net pension liability, ending 176,500$   199,591$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percent of total pension liability 81% 78%

Covered payroll 69,741$   74,468$

Net pension liability as a percent of covered payroll 253% 268%

Pension Plan for Bargaining Unit Employees
For the Years Ended June 30,

Page 89

Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023

(dollars in thousands)
continued

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following table presents the sensitivity of the net pension liability calculation to a one percent increase or decrease
in the discount rate used to measure the total pension liability:

Discount rate as of June 30, 2024 Net pension liability
1% decrease (5.25%) 280,505$
Current discount rate (6.25%) 176,500$
1% increase (7.25%) 88,762$

Discount rate as of June 30, 2023 Net pension liability
1% decrease (5.25%) 303,354$
Current discount rate (6.25%) 199,592$
1% increase (7.25%) 112,175$

Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources

The following table presents the components of deferred inflows and outflows of resources for the Bargaining Unit DB
Plan at June 30, 2024 and 2023:

Deferred outflows of resources 2024 2023
Changes in assumptions -$  13,763$
Differences between expected and actual experience 6,563 20,782
   Total deferred outflows 6,563$  34,545$

Deferred inflows of resources
Differences between projected and actual earnings (20,942)$  (6,368)$
Differences between expected and actual experience - -
   Total deferred inflows (20,942)$  (6,368)$

The following table presents the future amortization of deferred inflows and outflows of resources for the Bargaining Unit
DB Plan:

Deferred Outflows and
Year Ended Inflows of Resources

2025 (11,704)$
2026 8,519
2027 (6,026)
2028 (5,169)

(14,380)$

For the

Page 90

Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023

(dollars in thousands)
continued

For the District’s two defined benefit pension plans, the amounts reported on the financial statements for each plan is as
follows:

Net Pension
Liability

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Pension
Expense

23,319$   -$   1,418$   4,450$
Bargaining Unit Employees Trust 176,500   6,563   20,942   44,450
  Total pension plans 199,819$   6,563$   22,360$   48,900$

Net Pension
Liability

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Pension
Expense

22,479$   1,492$   -$   8,170$
Bargaining Unit Employees Trust 199,591   34,545   6,368   67,197
  Total pension plans 222,070$   36,037$   6,368$   75,367$

Management & Staff Employees Trust Fund

Fiscal Year 2024

Fiscal Year 2023

Management & Staff Employees Trust Fund

16. Subsequent Events – Contractor Agreement

In fiscal year 2024, the District terminated a contract with a contractor to provide services to overhaul certain light rail
vehicles.  Discussions with the contractor are ongoing and the District anticipates closing out the contract in fiscal year
2025.

Page 91

Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon

Required Supplementary Information

Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon